

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	No. 15-cv-00017-LPS
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CHRISTINE O'DONNELL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY
)	JUDGMENT
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel A. Petalas
Acting General Counsel
dpetalas@fec.gov

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

FOR THE PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

April 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. CHRISTINE O’DONNELL RESIDED AT HER CAMPAIGN HEADQUARTERS, FOR WHICH THE CAMPAIGN PAID RENT AND UTILITIES	2
II. THE <i>PER SE</i> RULE PROHIBITING THE USE OF CAMPAIGN FUNDS FOR MORTGAGE, RENT AND UTILITIES APPLIES TO THE TOWNHOUSE	6
III. PROHIBITING THE USE OF CAMPAIGN FUNDS FOR PERSONAL MORTGAGE, RENT, AND UTILITY PAYMENTS IS CONSTITUTIONAL	9
IV. DEFENDANTS HAVE WAIVED ARGUMENTS AS TO THE MERITS AND REMEDIES BY FAILING TO INCLUDE THEM IN THEIR OPENING/OPPOSING BRIEF	12
V. EVEN IF DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THE CLAIM THAT THEY ACTED IN GOOD FAITH FOR PURPOSES OF ASSESSING A CIVIL PENALTY, THE RECORD HERE SHOWS A LACK OF GOOD FAITH.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ad Hoc Comm. of Equity Holders of Tectonic Network, Inc. v. Wolford,
554 F. Supp. 2d 538 (D. Del. 2008).....12

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....6

Bank of Ill. v. Allied Signal Safety Restraint Sys., 75 F.3d 1162 (7th Cir. 1996).....6

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....11

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....10, 11

Chevron Corp. v. Pennzoil Co., 974 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1992)14

Drumgo v. Burris, No. 12-1204-GMS, 2015 WL 4591957 (D. Del. July 29, 2015).....6

FEC v. Craig for U.S. Senate, __ F.3d __, No. 14-5297, 2016 WL 850823
(D.C. Cir. Mar. 4, 2016)9

Jiminez v. All Am. Rathskeller, Inc., 503 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007)6

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....10

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indem. Co., 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994)14

Van T. Junkins & Assocs., Inc. v. U.S. Indus., Inc., 736 F.2d 656 (11th Cir. 1984)6

Statutes and Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 30108(b)12

52 U.S.C. § 30111(e)12

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)1, 2, 7

52 U.S.C. § 30114(b)(2)(A)5

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i) 8

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(ii) 8

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)7, 10

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(1)5, 7

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)(2)7

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(ii)

Miscellaneous

D. Del. L. R. 7.1.3(c)(2).....12

Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds,
60 Fed. Reg. 7862 (Feb. 9, 1995) 8, 10-11

FEC Advisory Op. 2001-09 (Kerrey for U.S. Senate).....9

FEC Advisory Op. 2009-08 (Gallegly for Congress).....9

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-05 (Terry for Congress)9

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-17 (Giffords for Congress),9
